### FORM 'H': FORM FOR ISSUING FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE

[See sub-rule (1) of rule 35]

# GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001

No. F6/DFS/MS/Hospital/2021/SZ/ 297

Dated: 7/2/2021

#### FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Delhi, comprised of two blocks - OPD Block & Main (IPD) Block. Main (IPD) block is comprised of two tier Basement, Ground and Six Upper Floors & OPD Block is comprised of two tier Basement, Ground, Service Floor and Four Upper Floors was earlier granted Fire Safety Certificate by this department vide letter No. F6/DFS/MS/Hospital/SZ/1273 dated 31/05/2018. The premises was reinspected by the officers concerned of Fire Service on 18.06.2021 in the presence of Sh. Kamal Krishan Rathee (Fire Officer) and observed that all the fire prevention and fire safety arrangements provided in the premises found in good working condition. The premises have therefore deemed complied with rule 33 of the Delhi Fire Service Rule, 2010 and that the building / premises is fit for occupancy class "Institutional Building (Hospital)" (Group - 'C') with effect from Fire Fire Fire Service Rule, 2010 and that the building rule 37 or sooner cancelled under rule 40 and subject to compliance of the conditions under rule 38 of the DFS rules, 2010.

TUL GARG) DIRECTOR.

#### Copy to:-

- 1. The Executive Engineer (Bldg), SDMC, Jal Vihar, Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi-110024.
- 2. The CEO, Indraprastha Apollo Hospitals, Sarita Vihar, Mathura Road, New Delhi.

## Conditions for the validity of Fire Safety Certificate:

- 1. All the fire safety arrangement provided their in shall be maintained in good working conditions at all times.
- 2. Loss of life or property due to non functional fire safety measure shall be at the responsibility of the management.
- 3. The trained fire fighting staff should be available round the clock.
- 4. Any deviation with regard to the construction etc shall be verified by the concerned building sanctioning agency.
- 5. The basement shall be used strictly as per the provision of building bye laws.
- 6. This certificate cannot be treated in any case for regularizations of unauthorized construction.
- 7. "The owner / Occupier shall apply for renewal of this Fire Safety Certificate to the Director in Form 'J' [sub rule (1) of rule 37] along with a copy of this Certificate, six months prior to its expiry".
- 8. The owner / occupier shall submit a declaration every year in form "K" provided in the first schedule of Delhi Fire Service Rules 2010. The from is available on WWW.dfs.Delhigovt.nic.in.

N/39

**INSPECTION REPORT** 1. Name & address of the building: Indraprastha Apollo Hospitals, Sarita Vihar,

Mathura Road, New Delhi.

Type of Occupancy

: Industrial "Group-G"

: [Two Blocks ( Connected by a corridor at 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor & Lower Building Comprised of Basement Level): Main (IPD) Block: {2 tier Basement + Ground + Service Floor (above 1st F) + 6 Upper Floors}, OPD Block: {2 tier Basement + Ground + Service Floors (above 2nd F) + 4 Upper Floors}]

Type of Case

: Renewal

: F6/DFS/MS/Hospital/SZ/1273 dated 31/05/2018 5. Details of previous NOC

6. Fire Safety directives Letter No.:F6/DFS/MS/BP/Hospital/2010/3455 dated 31/12/10

7. Date of inspection : 18/06/2021

8. Name of the Inspecting Officer: DO (SD) & A.D.O. (S.J.)

9. Name and designation of Officer

from the building side : Sh. Kamal Krishan Rathee (Fire Officer)

d 13/04/2021:

0. Y		onstruction				. 1006	2, 201	2	11 . 1 ital	cdolhi co	om dat	
1. A	pplicant	's letter rec	eived	throug	gh ei	mail <u>ID-k</u>	amal	r(a)apo	Honospitai	Rema	rks	
S	Minimun	num standards on fire ntion and fire safety U/R 33			Requirement as P			Prov	TOVIDED AT			
No	preventio	on and fire sa	per BBL / NBC si			site	te MR/N		VIVII			
1.	Access	of buildi	ng							M	D	
	Road width				12	m	12m				MR MR	
	•	<ul> <li>Gate width</li> </ul>			4.5	mtr	2 X 5		1 X 4.8m			
	•	Width of	finte	rnal r	oad		ntr		6 mtr	MF	-	
2.	Number, width, Type & Arrangements of exits											
	a. Number of stairca											
	•	Upper   IPD Block:				10 Nos) GF to Terrace -6 nos F (Tower-1) –1 No. 4 <sup>th</sup> F to					( Case)	
		2 <sup>nd</sup> F to 6 <sup>nd</sup>					1 No. 4	F to		(Old	Case)	
	6 <sup>th</sup> F (tower-2)-1No. Between GF 8 F(one each in tower-1 & 2)-2No.						Q J					
	OPD Block: serving 1 <sup>st</sup> 8					in tower-1 & 2)-2NO. : 5 Nos ( one staircase is not						
						& 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor)						
	•							ded	MR			
	b.	Width o	f stai	rcase	S				4.42		••	
	•	Upper	2m	IPD Block: (10 Nos) GF to Terrace- 1.12m, 1.1m, 2.1m, 2m, 1.09m & 1.04m 2 <sup>nd</sup> F to 6 <sup>th</sup> (old								
		floors				1.1m, 2.1m, 2m, 1.09m & 1.04m 2 F to 6 F (Tower- 1) – 1.42m 4 <sup>th</sup> F to 6 <sup>th</sup> F (Tower-					(old case)	
						2)- 1.44m between GF & 3 <sup>rd</sup> F (one each in						
					tower- 1 & 2)- 1.36m each OPD Block: 2 X							
						2m, 1.06m, 1.08m, (&1.5m)  IPD Block: 1.12m, 1.1m, 1.09m, 1.04m 1.36m					1R	
	• Basements 2m			2m	1.86m & 1.89m OPD Block: 1.0				00 1 00		ıld	
					0.98m, & •0.96m						ise)	
	c.	Protection of exits						Pro	Provided		1R	
	•	Fire check door			Required				Provided		1R	
	•	Pressurization			Required				Provided		1R	
	d.	No of continuous staircase to terrace Width Of Corrido			1 '			''	Trovided			
								Pro	Provided		1R	
	e.				2m			Pro	Provided		1R	
	f. Door Size				2111							
3.	Compartmentation				Required			Pro	Provided		1R	
	•	• Fire check door							Provided		1R	
	•	Sealing	ectric	al Required			1					
		shafts	C -	1	oor Required			Pro	Provided		MR	
	•	Fire Ratin		NA NA			-	NA		NA		
	•	Water C		Required				Provided		/IR		
	•	Fire Dampers				meda						
4.	Smoke managements Sys					a/c per hour Lower B			r Basement of OPD Block is		MR	
	•	Basements 30				only pro			provided with suction			
	•	Upper floors 12				a/c per hour Provided OPD Blo			led only in 3 <sup>rd</sup> & 4 <sup>th</sup> floor of block		MR	
5.	Fire Extinguishers								P 11 1		145	
	•	Total numbers			717				Provided		MR	
			S A			ABC/WCO <sub>2</sub> / CO <sub>2</sub> & Foam						
	•	Types		A	BC/	WCO <sub>2</sub> / CO	<sub>2</sub> & Fo	- 1	85/234/20 rovided	64/34	MR	

			111							
6.	First - Aid Hose Reels		MIA	D				T		
<ul> <li>Total numbers on each floor</li> <li>Length of hose reel hose</li> </ul>			IPD	IPD-8 & OPD-5 Provided			М	MR		
			30 1	30 Mtr.			Provided		MR	
	Nozzle diameter			Γ			Dunishdad		MR	
7.	7. Automatic fire detection and al				5 mm. Provided					
	<ul> <li>Type of detector</li> </ul>				moke	Provid	ed /	MR		
	Location of Main Panel			Ground Floor			Ground Floor		MR	
	Location of Repeater Panel			NA			NA		NA	
	Alternate source of power			Required			Provided		R	
	Hooters' Location	n	All	All Areas		Provide	Provided (		MR	
8.	MOEFA		Re				Provided		R	
9.	Public Address System			Required Provided			MR			
10.	Automatic Sprinkler Sys	tem						1		
	Basements		Rea	Required Prov			Provid	ed	MR	
	Upper Floor		Requ	Required [(Except in OPD-GF   Pro			Provid	ed	MR	
			1	& 1 <sup>st</sup> F and IPD-GF, 1			1 <sup>st</sup> & 2 <sup>nd</sup>			
	Sprinkler above f	olco		Floor)-N/16] eiling Required			ed Provide		MR	
11.	Internal Hydrants	aise (	Cillig	5	nequi					
	Size of riser/down-comer     Number of hydrants per floor			150 mm			Provided		MR	
				IPD-8 & OPD-5			Provided \		}	
	Hose Box		IPD-	8 & 0	OPD-5	Provid	Provided \		MR	
12.	Yard Hydrants									
	Total number of hydrants			15 Provided				MR		
Hose Box			15		,	Provided		MF	1	
13.	Pumping Arrangements				4					
	Ground Level		2850	Into	raal Uu	drant:4932LI	ONA Vard	Τ.	40	
	Discharge of main pump				PM Hydrant:2280LPM, Sprinkler-1 & 2:3132LPM				MR	
> Head of main pump 70				Om Internal Hydrant:84m Yard ( Hydrant:70m Sprinkler-1&2:84m					MR	
> Number of main pumps 2 4 / / MR										
	y sockey pump out put				PM x 2 180 LPM x 1 & 390 LPM x 2				MR	
, toekej pamp nem				each 70 m x 1 & 89m x 2			MR			
, Standey z mary am par				LPM 2280 LPM (			MR			
	> Standby Pump Head 70m				87m ired Provided			MR MR		
Ι,	Auto Staring/Manual Requisions				11001	ucu		1411	`	
7	> Pump House Access Requ			ired Provided				MR		
•		·								
7	➤ Discharge of pump 900 LF			PM x 2 Pr			rovided		R	
7	➤ Head of the pump 40m			40m		MR				
Power supply Requi			uired	ired P		Provided	Provided		R	
14.	Auto starting of pump Requited. Captive water Storage for fire fig.							MR		
				1,50,000 ltr Provided			MR			
	> Draw of connection			Required Pr			Provided		MR	
[						Provided				
				Required Provided			MR			
						Provided		MR		
	capacity				each block		All Marie			

					<i>y</i> ✓	1MR	
15	Likit Nigunge	Required	1000	wided		1	
10.	Provision of Lifts	,	,			MA	
	<ul> <li>Pressurization o</li> </ul>	f   Required	110	vided			
	Lift Shaft ➤ Pressurization o lift lobby	f Required	Lichnes are created with This five rated Broad & FCO installed, the pressuitation of lift shall is increased in continuity with table to differ MIN. Ant, to meet the			MR	
	> Communication	Required		requirement Provided			
	in lift Car  Fireman's Grounding	Required	Prov	Provided			
	Nwitch ➤ Lift Rignage	Required		ided	,	MR	
17.	Standby power supply	Required	Provi	ded		IVIN	
18.	Refuge Area		AIA	NA NA			
	➤ Total area ➤ Location	NA NA	NA NA				
19,	Fire control room  ➤ Detector system	Required		Provided			
	panel > I/low Switch	NA		NA	NA		
	Panel > PA System	Required		Provided		1R 1R	
	Panel > Battery backup	Required					
	➤ Battery backup ➤ Building Floor Plans	Required		Provided			
20,	Special Fire Protection Systems for Protection of special Risks, if any;	Co <sub>2</sub> flooding system in HT/LT panel		FM-200 flooding MR provided in panels			

The fire protection systems provided in the building were tested, checked and found functional at the time of inspection.

In view of the deemed compliance of the minimum standards of fire prevention and fire safety measures as required under the rules the FSC issued vide letter No. F6/DFS/MS/Hospital/SZ/1273 dated 31/05/2018 renewal under rule 35 of the Delhi Fire Service rules 2010 is recommended.

Signature of the Inspecting Officer

Name : S. K. Dua

Designation: D.O. (S.D.)

Signature of the Inspecting Officer

Name: A.K. Jaiswal

Designation: A.D.O. (S.J.)

Defo(32)

<u>n</u>

Designati

; FO-

ANT OLFUSY